## CHAPTER XCV.

March 6, 1868.

An act to amend section one (1), of chapter twenty-two, of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, providing for salaries of clerks of the district court.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 1, Chapter 22, General Laws, 1866. Provides salaries for Clerks of District Courts.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter twenty-two (22), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, be and the same is hereby amended as to read as follows :

Salaries of clerks

In all counties where the fees of the clerk of the district of district courts court do not exceed five hundred dollars per annum, the said clerk shall receive from the county treasurer of his county, unless prohibited by the county commissioners of said county, a sum which, together with the fees of his office, shall be equal to five hundred dollars per annum. Provided, The population of such county exceeds fortyfive hundred as shown by the last state census.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When set to take effect. and alter its publication.

Approved March 6, 1868.

138